## **RESOLUTION 6 OF 2019**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN, TO PUBLICLY ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

At a Council Meeting of the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Haughton, Louisiana, held on Tuesday, March 12, 2019, at which meeting a quorum was present, due notice of same having been made according to law, the following Resolution was made:

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton desires to improve its sanitary sewer facilities through installation of new gravity sewer mains along La Hwy 3227 and Allentown Road; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton has secured funding which is adequate to cover the Engineer's estimated cost for the project;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Mayor Jack Hicks is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Town, to publicly advertise for bids for the following construction contract:

## Town of Haughton LA HWY 3227 Gravity Sewer Main

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution is subject to the Town receiving authorization from the Louisiana Department of Health on the project.

Upon motion by Martha McGee, duly seconded by Jo Anne Keith and carried, the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Town of Haughton in regular session convened on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019.

YEAS: 5
NAYS: 0
ABSENT: 0
ABSTAIN: 0
ATTEST:
Heather Feeback, Interim Town Clerk